Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET 4408582-0035
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
AMERICAN METER COMPANY	Name: DEUTSCHE BANK AG LONDON
	as Security Agent
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Winchester House
Execution Date(s) 15 September 2005	1 Great Winchester Street
Assignment Merger	<b>8</b> 14
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: London
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United Kingdom Zip: EC2N 2DB
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Oddina y
Other_Grant of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	see Schedule A attached to the Grant of Security Interest
Additional numbers a	ttached? Ves No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 20
Name: White & Case LLP	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 800
Internal Address: Patent Department	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	. Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: New York Zip: 10036	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2000 Expiration Date 07/06
Phone Number: 212-819-8368	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 212-354-8113	_
Email Address: JGanova@whitecase.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: fin M Quant	October 11, 20 <u>05</u>
Signature	Date
John M. Genova, Reg. No. 32,224	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	anact anachinents, and documents.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## SCHEDULE A

Filing	Date of	Title of Patent
Number	Registration	
4,706,496	11/17/1987	Diaphragm Gas Meter
4,736,657	4/12/1988	Adjusting Tool
4,747,306	5/31/1988	Temperature Compensating Tangent Assembly
4,848,148	7/18/1989	Cyclic Motion Detection Arrangement
5,606,514	2/25/1997	Cyclic Signal Processing Snap II
5,866,824	2/2/1999	Gas Turbine Meter
5,909,747	6/8/1999	Radial Flow Diaphragm Valve
5,970,791	10/26/1999	Rotary Meter Having Flow Conditioning Chambers for
		Pressure Pulse Reduction
6,167,905	1/2/2001	Diaphragm-Type Gas Pressure Regulator with Drop-In
		Valve Subassembly
6,279,969	8/28/2001	Gas Pressure Regulator Coupling Arrangement
6,065,352	5/23/2000	Turbine Meter with a Rotor Having Accuracy Enhancing
		Rotor Blades
6,772,629	8/10/2004	Diaphragm Gas Meter Tangent Assembly Utilizing a Cam
		for Stroke Adjustment
6,708,571	3/23/2004	Temperature Compensated Rotary Meter (CMTC RPM)
D 332,416	1/12/1993	Meter Set Enclosure
D 488,083	4/6/2004	Fluid Meter Register Cover (CMTC Cover)
6512463	1/28/2003	Bi-directional protocol
6389690	5/21/2002	Method of coating printed circuit board
6304191	10/16/2001	Uni-directional protocol
6127038	10/3/2001	Printed circuit board coating and method
6060926	5/9/2000	Pulse conditioning circuit

NEWYORK 5135188 (2K)

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, AMERICAN METER COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the

"Grantor") with principal offices at 132 Welsh Road, Suite 140, Horsham, PA 19044, hereby

grants to DEUTSCHE BANK AG LONDON as Security Agent, with principal offices at

Winchester House, 1 Great Winchester Street, London, EC2N 2DB, United Kingdom, (the

"Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the

United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case

together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to

below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date

hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured

Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of

September 15, 2005 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the

"Security Agreement"). Upon the termination of the Security Period (as defined in the Security

Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in

writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee

under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the

security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

NEWYORK \$135188 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the 15 day of September, 2005.

AMERICAN METER COMPANY, Grantor

Name: Gerand A. L. Title: President

GRANT OF PATENT INTERESTS SIGNATURE PAGE

NEWYORK 5135188 (2K)

DEUTSCHE BANK AG LONDON, as Security Agent and Grantee

By\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

By\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

GRANT OF PATENT INTERESTS SIGNATURE PAGE

NEWYORK 51351#8 (2K)

**RECORDED: 10/11/2005**